

**DARWIN SELECT INSURANCE COMPANY**

**FORCEFIELD<sup>SM</sup>**  
**PRIVATE COMPANY**  
**MANAGEMENT LIABILITY PACKAGE POLICY**  
**Directors and Officers Liability Coverage Section**

In consideration of the payment of the premium and in reliance upon the **Application**, which shall be deemed to be attached to, incorporated into, and made a part of this Policy, and subject to the General Terms and Conditions and this Coverage Section, DARWIN SELECT INSURANCE COMPANY (the “**Insurer**”) and the **Named Insured**, on behalf of all **Insureds**, agree as follows:

**I. INSURING AGREEMENTS**

**A. Claims Against Insured Persons – Non-indemnifiable Loss Coverage**

The **Insurer** shall pay on behalf of any **Insured Person** the **Loss** arising from a **Claim**, first made during the **Policy Period** (or Discovery Period, if applicable) against such **Insured Person** for any **Wrongful Act**, and reported to the **Insurer** in accordance with Section V. of the General Terms and Conditions, unless the **Company** is required or permitted to pay such **Loss** to or on behalf of the **Insured Person** as indemnification.

**B. Claims Against Insured Persons – Indemnifiable Loss Coverage**

The **Insurer** shall pay on behalf of the **Company** the **Loss** arising from a **Claim**, first made during the **Policy Period** (or Discovery Period, if applicable) against any **Insured Person** for any **Wrongful Act**, and reported to the **Insurer** in accordance with Section V. of the General Terms and Conditions, if the **Company** pays such **Loss** to or on behalf of the **Insured Person** as indemnification.

**C. Company Claims Coverage**

The **Insurer** shall pay on behalf of the **Company** the **Loss** arising from a **Claim**, first made during the **Policy Period** (or Discovery Period, if applicable) against the **Company** for any **Wrongful Act**, and reported to the **Insurer** in accordance with Section V. of the General Terms and Conditions.

**D. Derivative Demand Coverage**

The **Insurer** shall pay on behalf of the **Company** the **Derivative Costs** incurred by the **Company** in response to a **Derivative Demand** first made during the **Policy Period** (or Discovery Period, if applicable) for any **Wrongful Act** of any **Executive**, and reported to the **Insurer** in accordance with Section V. of the General Terms and Conditions. The Sublimit of Liability for **Derivative Costs** set forth in Item 4.F. of the Declarations is the **Insurer’s** maximum Limit of Liability for all **Derivative Costs**. The Sublimit of Liability shall be part of, and not in addition to, the Limit of Liability applicable to this Coverage Section, as

set forth in Item 4.A. of the Declarations. This Insuring Agreement D. shall not provide coverage for any civil proceeding that is based upon or arises from a **Derivative Demand**.

E. **Crisis Event Coverage**

The **Insurer** shall reimburse the **Company** for **Response Costs** incurred by the **Company** in response to a **Crisis Event** which first takes place during the **Policy Period**, and reported to the **Insurer** in accordance with Section V. of the General Terms and Conditions. The Sublimit of Liability for **Response Costs** set forth in Item 4.F. of the Declarations is the **Insurer's** maximum Limit of Liability for all **Response Costs**. The Sublimit of Liability shall be part of, and not in addition to, the Limit of Liability applicable to this Coverage Section, as set forth in Item 4.A. of the Declarations. This Insuring Agreement E. shall not provide coverage for any **Claim** that arises from a **Crisis Event**.

F. **Dedicated Excess Coverage for Insured Persons**

The Limit of Liability set forth in Item 4.F. of the Declarations for Dedicated Excess Coverage for Insured Persons, shall apply excess of the **Insurer's** liability under Insuring Agreement A. of this Coverage Section only. Such Limit of Liability is in addition to the Policy Aggregate Limit of Liability stated in Item 4.B. of the Declarations.

- (1) Such Limit of Liability shall apply only after:
  - (a) the full amount of the Directors and Officers Limit of Liability stated in Item 4.A. of the Declarations has been fully exhausted due to the payment of **Loss**; and
  - (b) the **Company** or the **Insured Persons** shall have paid the full amount of any applicable Retention; and
  - (c) any other valid and collectible insurance written as excess over the coverage provided by this Policy has been exhausted by reason of the payment of loss thereunder.

The coverage provided by this Insuring Agreement F. shall become primary and continue in force as primary insurance only in the event of F.(1)(a), (b) and (c) above, and shall not become primary insurance for any other reason.

## II. **DEFINITIONS**

- A. **"Affiliate"** means any person or entity that directly, or indirectly through one or more intermediaries:
- (1) controls or is controlled by, or is in common control with, another person or entity; or
  - (2) is a successor-in-interest to another person or entity.

B. **“Claim”** means any:

- (1) written demand for monetary, non-monetary or injunctive relief made against an **Insured**;
- (2) judicial, administrative or regulatory proceeding, whether civil or criminal, for monetary, non-monetary or injunctive relief commenced against an **Insured**, including any appeal therefrom, which is commenced by:
  - (a) service of a complaint or similar pleading;
  - (b) return of an indictment, information or similar document (in the case of a criminal proceeding); or
  - (c) receipt or filing of a notice of charges;
- (3) arbitration proceeding commenced against an **Insured** by service of a demand for arbitration;
- (4) formal civil, criminal, administrative or regulatory investigation of an **Insured Person**, which is commenced by the filing or issuance of a notice of charges, Wells Notice, formal investigative order or similar document identifying such **Insured Person** as a person against whom a proceeding identified in paragraphs (2) or (3) above may be commenced;
- (5) written request to toll or waive the applicable statute of limitations, or to waive any contractual time bar, relating to a potential **Claim** against an **Insured** for a **Wrongful Act**;
- (6) **Derivative Demand**, solely under Insuring Agreement D.; or
- (7) official request for **Extradition** of any **Insured Person**, or the execution of a warrant for the arrest of any **Insured Person** where such execution is an element of **Extradition**.

A **Claim** shall be deemed first made when any **Insured** first receives notice of the **Claim**.

C. **“Crisis Event”** means an event that, in the absence of **Crisis Management Services** and in the good faith opinion of an **Executive** of the **Named Insured**, has resulted in or may result in:

- (1) **Loss** for which coverage would be provided under this Coverage Section; and
- (2) Significant adverse media coverage for the **Company**.

A **Crisis Event** will include the following, so long as the requirements set forth in paragraphs C.(1) and C.(2) above are met:

- (a) **Mass Tort:**  
The public announcement or accusation that the **Company** has caused the bodily injury, sickness, disease, death or emotional distress of a group of persons, or widespread damage to or destruction of property, including the loss of use thereof.
- (b) **Debt Default:**  
The public announcement that the **Company** has defaulted or intends to default on its debt, or intends to engage in a debt restructuring.
- (c) **Bankruptcy:**  
The public announcement that the **Company** intends to file for bankruptcy protection or that a third party is seeking to file for involuntary bankruptcy on behalf of the **Company**; or the imminence of bankruptcy proceedings, whether voluntary or involuntary.
- (d) **Loss of Key Executives; Loss of Employees:**  
The public announcement of the death or resignation of one or more key **Executives** of the **Company**; or a substantial lay-off of **Employees** of the **Company** (i.e., the elimination of multiple jobs within the **Company** without regard to employee performance, when the **Company** is experiencing financial difficulties).
- (e) **Regulatory Crisis:**  
The public announcement of the commencement, or threat of commencement, of litigation, administrative or other proceedings against the **Company** by any federal, state or local governmental or regulatory body.

D. **“Crisis Management Services”** means those services performed by a firm that is either listed in an Endorsement to this Policy, or which the **Insurer** at its sole discretion has provided prior written approval for the **Company** to retain, to advise the **Company** on minimizing potential harm to the **Company’s** reputation or financial condition from a covered **Crisis Event**, by maintaining and restoring public confidence in the **Company**.

E. **“Defense Costs”** means:

- (1) reasonable and necessary fees, costs, charges or expenses resulting from the investigation, defense or appeal of a **Claim**;
- (2) premium for an appeal, attachment or similar bond, but without any obligation to apply for and obtain such bond, in connection with a **Claim**; or

- (3) any fees, costs, charges or expenses incurred by the **Insured** at the specific written request of the **Insurer** to assist the **Insurer** in the investigation, defense or appeal of a **Claim**.

“**Defense Costs**” does not include: (a) amounts incurred by the **Insured** prior to the date a **Claim** is first made and reported to the **Insurer**; or (b) compensation or benefits of any **Insured Person** or any overhead expenses of the **Company**.

- F. “**Derivative Costs**” means the reasonable and necessary fees, costs, charges, or expenses incurred by the **Company**, its board of directors or any committee of its board of directors, solely in response to a **Derivative Demand** and do not include any settlements, judgments or damages, nor any compensation or benefits of any **Insured Persons**, or any overhead expenses of the **Company**. **Derivative Costs** shall be reimbursed by the **Insurer** within sixty (60) days after the **Company** provides written notice to the **Insurer** of its final decision to bring, or not to bring, a civil proceeding against an **Executive**.

- G. “**Derivative Demand**” means a written demand by one or more shareholders of the **Company** upon the **Company’s** Board of Directors, to bring a civil proceeding on behalf of the **Company** against an **Executive** for a **Wrongful Act**.

- H. “**Employee**” means any:

- (1) person who was, now is, or shall become a full-time, part-time, seasonal, or temporary employee of the **Company**, other than an **Executive**, but only while that person is acting in their capacity as such;
- (2) person leased to the **Company** or any **Independent Contractor**, so long as this person is working solely for the **Company** and only for conduct within his or her duties as such, if the **Company** indemnifies such leased person or **Independent Contractor** in the same manner as the **Company’s** employees described in paragraph (1); and
- (3) volunteer whose labor and service is engaged and directed by the **Company**, but only while that person is acting in their capacity as such.

- I. “**Executive**” means any:

- (1) past, present or future duly elected or appointed director, officer, trustee, trustee emeritus, governor, management committee member or member of the board of managers of the **Company**;
- (2) with respect to any **Company** organized and operating in a foreign jurisdiction, any person in a position that is functionally equivalent to any executive position listed in paragraph (1) above; or
- (3) past, present or future General Counsel or Risk Manager of the **Company**, or any person in a position that is functionally equivalent within the **Company**.

- J. “**Extradition**” means any formal process by which an **Insured Person** located in any country is surrendered to any other country for trial or otherwise to answer any criminal accusation.
- K. “**Financial Impairment**” means the **Company** becoming a debtor-in-possession; or the appointment of a receiver, conservator, liquidator, trustee, rehabilitator or similar official to control, supervise, manage or liquidate the **Company**; or the filing of a petition under the bankruptcy laws of the United States of America or any equivalent event outside the United States of America.
- L. “**Independent Contractor**” means any natural person working in the capacity of an independent contractor pursuant to a written contract or agreement between the **Independent Contractor** and the **Company**, which specifies the terms of the **Company’s** engagement of the **Independent Contractor**.
- M. “**Insured**” means the **Company** and any **Insured Person**.
- N. “**Insured Person**” means any:
- (1) **Executive**;
  - (2) **Employee**; or
  - (3) **Outside Entity Insured Person**.
- O. “**Loss**” means:
- (1) damages, settlements or judgments;
  - (2) pre-judgment or post-judgment interest;
  - (3) costs or fees awarded in favor of the claimant;
  - (4) punitive or exemplary damages, or the multiple portion of any multiplied damages award, subject to any applicable Sublimit of Liability, but only to the extent that such damages are insurable under the applicable law most favorable to the insurability of such damages;
  - (5) **Derivative Costs**, solely under Insuring Agreement D.;
  - (6) **Response Costs**, solely under Insuring Agreement E.; and
  - (7) **Defense Costs**.
- “**Loss**” does not include:
- (a) amounts for which the **Insureds** are not legally liable;
  - (b) amounts which are without legal recourse to the **Insureds**;
  - (c) taxes;

- (d) fines or penalties, except as provided for in Definition O.(4) above;
- (e) amounts deemed uninsurable under applicable law;
- (f) costs or liability incurred by any **Insured** to modify any building or property to make it more accessible or accommodating to any disabled person, or in connection with any educational, sensitivity or other corporate program, policy or seminar; or
- (g) amounts paid or incurred by the **Company** to comply with a judgment or settlement for non-monetary or injunctive relief.

However, this Coverage Section shall provide coverage for **Defense Costs** incurred in a **Claim** seeking amounts specified in paragraphs (a) through (g) above, subject to all other terms, conditions and exclusions of this Policy.

P. **“Outside Entity”** means:

- (1) any not-for-profit entity; or
- (2) any other entity listed as such by Endorsement attached to this Policy;

for which an **Executive** or **Employee** acts as a director, officer, trustee, trustee emeritus, governor, management committee member or member of the board of managers or the equivalent thereof, at the specific request of the **Company**. Any such person shall be referred to herein as an **“Outside Entity Insured Person,”** but only while that person is acting in their capacity as a director, officer, trustee, trustee emeritus or governor, or the equivalent thereof, of an **Outside Entity**.

Q. **“Response Costs”** means the following amounts incurred by the **Company** solely as a result of a **Crisis Event**:

- (1) amounts for the reasonable and necessary fees and expenses incurred by a firm described in Definition D. in the performance of **Crisis Management Services** for the **Company**; and
- (2) amounts for reasonable and necessary printing, advertising, mailing of materials, or travel by directors, officers, employees or agents of the **Company** or a firm described in Definition D., incurred at the direction of such.

R. **“Securities Claim”** means a **Claim** alleging a violation of any foreign, federal, state or local regulation, rule, statute or common law regulating securities, including, but not limited to, the purchase or sale, or offer or solicitation of an offer to purchase or sell securities which is:

- (1) brought by any person or entity alleging, arising out of, based upon or attributable to the purchase or sale, or offer or solicitation of an offer to purchase or sell, any securities of the **Company**;

- (2) brought by a security holder of the **Company** with respect to such security holder's interest in securities of such **Company**; or
- (3) brought derivatively on behalf of the **Company** by a security holder of such **Company**.

The **Insurer** shall not assert that a **Loss** incurred in a **Securities Claim** alleging violations of Section 11 or 12 of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, constitutes uninsurable loss.

S. **“Wrongful Act”** means:

- (1) with respect to an **Insured Person**, any actual or alleged act, error, omission, neglect, breach of duty, breach of trust, misstatement, or misleading statement by an **Insured Person** in his or her capacity as such, or any matter claimed against an **Insured Person** by reason of his or her status as such;
- (2) with respect to an **Outside Entity Insured Person**, any actual or alleged act, error, omission, neglect, breach of duty, breach of trust, misstatement, or misleading statement by a person in his or her capacity as an **Outside Entity Insured Person** or any matter claimed against such **Outside Entity Insured Person** by reason of his or her status as such; or
- (3) with respect to the **Company**, any actual or alleged act, error, omission, neglect, breach of duty, misstatement or misleading statement by the **Company**.

### III. EXCLUSIONS

This Coverage Section shall not cover any **Loss** in connection with any **Claim**:

- A. arising out of, based upon or attributable to the gaining of any profit or financial advantage or improper or illegal remuneration by an **Insured**, if a final judgment or adjudication establishes that such **Insured** was not legally entitled to such profit or advantage or that such remuneration was improper or illegal;
- B. arising out of, based upon or attributable to any deliberate criminal or deliberate fraudulent act or any wilful violation of law by an **Insured**, if a final judgment or adjudication establishes that such act or violation occurred;
- C. arising out of, based upon or attributable to the purchase or sale by an **Insured** of securities of the **Company** within the meaning of Section 16(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and any amendments thereto or similar provisions of any state statutory law if a final judgment or adjudication establishes that such violation occurred;



In determining the applicability of Exclusions A., B. and C., the facts pertaining to, the knowledge possessed by, or any **Wrongful Act** committed by, any **Insured Person** shall not be imputed to any other **Insured Person**; however, the facts pertaining to, the knowledge possessed by, or any **Wrongful Act** committed by, an **Insured Person** who is a past or current Chairman of the Board, Chief Executive Officer, President or Chief Financial Officer of the **Company** shall be imputed to the **Company**.

- D. based upon, arising from, or in consequence of any actual or alleged liability of any **Insured** under any express contract or agreement; provided however, that this Exclusion shall not apply: (1) to the extent that such **Insured** would have been liable in the absence of such contract or agreement; or (2) to the payment of **Defense Costs** in any such **Claim** against an **Insured Person**.
- E. alleging, arising out of, based upon or attributable to, as of the Pending or Prior Date set forth in Item 5. of the Declarations with respect to this Coverage Section, any pending or prior: (1) litigation; or (2) administrative or regulatory proceeding or investigation, of which an **Insured** had notice, including any **Claim** alleging or derived from the same or essentially the same facts, or the same or related **Wrongful Acts**, as alleged in such pending or prior litigation or administrative or regulatory proceeding or investigation;
- F. alleging, arising out of, based upon or attributable to the same or essentially the same facts alleged, or to the same or related **Wrongful Acts** alleged or contained, in any **Claim** which has been reported, or in any circumstances of which notice has been given, before the Inception Date of this Policy as set forth in Item 2. of the Declarations, under any policy, whether excess or underlying, of which this Policy is a renewal or replacement or which it may succeed in time;
- G. alleging, arising out of, based upon or attributable to any actual or alleged act or omission of any **Insured Person** serving in any capacity other than as an **Executive** or an **Employee** or as an **Outside Entity Insured Person**;
- H. brought by an **Outside Entity** or by any director, officer, trustee or governor thereof against an **Outside Entity Insured Person** serving for such **Outside Entity**; or which is brought by any security holder of the **Outside Entity**, whether directly or derivatively, unless such security holder's **Claim** is instigated and continued totally independent of, and totally without the solicitation of, or assistance of, or active participation of, or intervention of, the **Outside Entity**, any director, officer, trustee or governor thereof, an **Executive** or the **Company**; provided however, that this Exclusion shall not apply to:
  - (1) any **Claim** brought by any director, officer, trustee or governor of an **Outside Entity** in the form of a cross-claim or third-party claim for contribution or indemnity which is part of, and results directly from, a **Claim** which is not otherwise excluded under the terms of this Coverage Section;
  - (2) any **Claim** brought or maintained by or on behalf of a bankruptcy or insolvency trustee, examiner, receiver or similar official for the **Outside Entity** or any assignee of such trustee, examiner, receiver or similar official;

- (3) any **Claim** brought by any director, officer, trustee or governor of an **Outside Entity** who has not served in such capacity, nor acted as a consultant to the **Outside Entity**, for at least three (3) years prior to such **Claim** being first made;
  - (4) any **Claim** brought by any director, officer, trustee or governor of an **Outside Entity** formed and operating in a foreign jurisdiction, against any **Outside Entity Insured Person** serving for such **Outside Entity**, provided that such **Claim** is brought and maintained outside the United States, Canada or any other common law country (including any territories thereof); or
  - (5) any **Claim** brought against an **Outside Entity Insured Person** arising out of or based upon the violation of any foreign, federal, state or local law providing protection for whistleblowers;
- I. brought by or on behalf of any **Insured**, other than an **Employee** of a **Company** provided however, that this Exclusion shall not apply to:
- (1) any **Claim** brought by an **Insured Person** that is in the form of a cross-claim or third-party claim for contribution or indemnity which is part of, and results directly from, a **Claim** which is not otherwise excluded under the terms of this Coverage Section;
  - (2) a shareholder derivative action, but only if such action is brought and maintained without the solicitation, approval, assistance, active participation or intervention of any **Insured** or any **Affiliate** thereof;
  - (3) any **Claim** brought by any **Executive** who has not served in such capacity, nor has acted as a consultant to the **Company**, for at least three (3) years prior to the **Claim** being first made;
  - (4) any **Claim** brought against an **Insured Person** arising out of or based upon the violation of any foreign, federal, state or local law providing protection for whistleblowers;
  - (5) any **Claim** brought by any **Executive** of a **Company** formed and operating in a foreign jurisdiction, against such **Company** or any **Insured Person** thereof, provided that such **Claim** is brought and maintained outside the United States, Canada or any other common law country (including any territories thereof); or
  - (6) any **Claim** brought or maintained by or on behalf of a bankruptcy or insolvency trustee, examiner, receiver or similar official for the **Company** or any assignee of such trustee, examiner, receiver or similar official;

- J. for any actual or alleged violation of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, the Fair Labor Standards Act, the National Labor Relations Act, the Worker Adjustment and Retraining Notification Act, the Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act, the Occupational Safety and Health Act, any rules or regulations of the foregoing promulgated thereunder, and any amendments thereto, or any similar foreign, federal or state statutory or common law;
- K. alleging, arising out of, based upon, attributable to, or in any way involving, directly or indirectly, any public offering of securities by the **Company** or an **Outside Entity**, or alleging a purchase or sale of such securities subsequent to such public offering; provided, however, that this Exclusion shall not apply to:
- (1) any purchase or sale of securities exempted pursuant to Section 3(b) of the Securities Act of 1933. Coverage for such purchase or sale transaction shall be conditioned solely upon the **Company** giving the **Insurer** written notice of any such public offering, including all details hereof, as soon as practicable, but not later than thirty (30) days after the effective date of such offering; or
  - (2) any public offering of securities, other than an offering described in paragraph (1) above, as well as any purchase or sale of securities subsequent to such public offering. Coverage for such transaction shall be conditioned upon, within thirty (30) days prior to the effective time of such public offering, the **Company**:
    - (a) giving the **Insurer** written notice of such offering, including all details thereof, and any underwriting information required by the **Insurer**; and
    - (b) accepting such terms, conditions and additional premium required by the **Insurer** for such coverage.

Coverage provided pursuant to this paragraph (2) is also subject to the **Company** paying such additional premium when due. The **Insurer** shall provide the **Company** with a quote for such coverage if the **Company** gives written notice of the offering as required in this paragraph; or

- (3) any **Claim** for **Loss** alleging a **Wrongful Act** which occurred during the **Insured's** preparations to commence an initial public offering ("**IPO**") and which occurred at any time prior to 12:01 a.m. on the date the **IPO** commences ("**IPO Effective Time**"), including any **Claim** for **Loss** alleging a **Wrongful Act** which occurred during the road show; provided, however that the coverage otherwise afforded under this paragraph (3) shall be deemed to be void *ab initio* effective the **IPO Effective Time**; provided further, however, that coverage shall not be deemed void *ab initio* if (a) the **Claim** is first made and reported prior to the **IPO Effective Time**, and (b) a public company directors and officers liability policy is not applicable to such **Claim**;

- L. alleging, arising out of, based upon or attributable to, the adequacy or inadequacy of the price or consideration paid or proposed to be paid for the acquisition or completion of the acquisition of all or substantially all of the ownership interest in or assets of any entity; provided however, that this Exclusion shall not apply to the payment of **Defense Costs** incurred in the defense of any such **Claim**;
- M. for bodily injury, sickness, mental anguish, emotional distress, disease or death of any person, or damage to or destruction of any tangible property, including the loss of use thereof; or for libel, slander, oral or written publication of defamatory or disparaging material or violation of any right of privacy; provided however, that this Exclusion shall not apply to a **Securities Claim**;
- N. alleging, arising out of, based upon, or attributable to any actual or alleged discrimination, harassment, retaliation, wrongful discharge, termination or any other employment-related or employment practice claim, including but not limited to any wage-hour claim or any third-party discrimination or harassment claim; provided however, that this Exclusion shall not apply to any **Securities Claim**;
- O. alleging, arising out of, based upon or attributable to any obligation pursuant to any worker's compensation, disability benefits, unemployment compensation, unemployment insurance, retirement benefits, social security benefits or similar law;
- P. alleging, arising out of, based upon, or attributable to, or in consequence of any actual or alleged plagiarism, infringement or violation of any copyright, patent, trademark or service mark or the misappropriation of intellectual property, ideas or trade secrets; provided however, that this Exclusion shall apply only to a **Claim** against the **Company** under Insuring Agreement C.

#### IV. RETENTION

No Retention amount is applicable to **Claims** for which coverage is provided under Insuring Agreements A. or F. of this Coverage Section.

#### V. DEFENSE AND SETTLEMENT OF A CLAIM

- A. The **Insurer** does not assume any duty to defend any **Claim** under this Coverage Section. However, the **Insurer** shall have the right to fully and effectively associate with the **Insured** in the control, investigation, defense and settlement of any **Claim**.
- B. The **Insured(s)** shall defend and contest any **Claim** made against them. The **Insured** shall obtain the **Insurer's** written consent in the selection of defense counsel to represent the **Insured** with respect to any **Claim**, such consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.

- C. The **Insured(s)** shall not admit or assume any liability, incur any **Defense Costs**, make any settlement offer, enter into any settlement agreement or stipulate to any judgment without the prior written consent of the **Insurer**. Any **Loss** incurred by the **Insured(s)** and/or any settlements or judgments agreed to by the **Insured(s)** without such consent shall not be covered by this Policy. However, the **Insurer's** consent is not required for the **Insured** to settle a **Claim** for a **Loss** amount within the applicable Retention, provided that such settlement fully resolves the **Claim** with respect to all **Insureds** and the **Insurer**.
- D. At the request of the **Named Insured**, the **Insurer** shall reimburse **Defense Costs** prior to the final disposition of any **Claim**, subject to all other terms and conditions of this Policy. In the event and to the extent that the **Insureds** shall not be entitled to payment of such **Defense Costs** under the terms and conditions of this Coverage Section, such payments by the **Insurer** shall be repaid to the **Insurer** by the **Insureds**, severally and according to their respective interests.
- E. **Right to Tender Defense**
- (1) Notwithstanding the foregoing, the **Insureds** shall have the right to tender the defense of a **Claim** to the **Insurer**.
  - (2) This right shall be exercised by the **Named Insured** on behalf of all **Insureds** by providing written notice to the **Insurer**, except in the event that coverage is provided for a **Claim** exclusively against an **Insured Person**. Such **Insured Person** shall have the right to tender the defense of the **Claim** to the **Insurer** at his or her option. The **Insured's** right to tender the defense of a **Claim** shall terminate if it is not exercised within thirty (30) days of the date the **Claim** is first made against an **Insured**. Further, from the date the **Claim** is first made against an **Insured** to the date when the **Insurer** accepts the tender of the defense of such **Claim**, the **Insureds** shall take no action, or fail to take any required action, that prejudices the rights of any **Insured** or the **Insurer** with respect to such **Claim**. In the event the **Insureds** have complied with all of the foregoing, the **Insurer** shall be obligated to assume the defense of the **Claim**, even if such **Claim** is groundless, false or fraudulent.
  - (3) The **Insurer's** assumption of the defense of the **Claim** shall be effective upon the **Insurer** providing written confirmation thereof to the **Named Insured**. Once the defense has been so tendered, the **Insured** shall have the right to effectively associate with the **Insurer** in the defense and the negotiation of any settlement of the **Claim**, subject to the provisions of this Section V. The **Insurer** shall not be obligated to defend or continue to defend a **Claim**, or to pay or reimburse **Defense Costs**, after the applicable Limit of Liability has been exhausted.
  - (4) When the **Insurer** has assumed the duty to defend, it shall have the right to investigate and conduct negotiations and, with the **Insured's** consent, which shall not be unreasonably withheld, enter into the settlement of any **Claim** that the **Insurer** deems appropriate.

- (5) When the **Insurer** has assumed the duty to defend, it shall pay **Defense Costs** excess of the applicable Retention, subject to all other terms and conditions of this Policy. In the event and to the extent that the **Insureds** shall not be entitled to payment of such **Defense Costs** under the terms and conditions of this Coverage Section, such payments by the **Insurer** shall be repaid to the **Insurer** by the **Insureds**, severally and according to their respective interests.

Coverage Section V. shall not apply to **Crisis Event Coverage**.

## **VI. COOPERATION**

Each and every **Insured** shall give the **Insurer** full cooperation and such information as it may reasonably require relating to the defense and settlement of any **Claim** and the prosecution of any counterclaim, cross-claim or third-party claim, including without limitation the assertion of an **Insured's** indemnification or contribution rights.

## **VII. REPRESENTATIONS AND SEVERABILITY**

- A. In granting coverage under this Policy, it is agreed that the **Insurer** has relied upon the statements and representations contained in the **Application**. All such statements and representations shall be deemed to be the basis of this Policy and are to be considered as incorporated into this Policy.
- B. The **Insureds** agree that in the event that any such statement or representation which is material to the coverage provided hereunder is not accurate and complete, then no coverage shall be available under this Policy with respect to any of the following **Insureds**:
- (1) an **Insured Person** who knew as of the Inception Date set forth in Item 2. of the Declarations, of the facts that were not accurately and completely disclosed in the **Application**;
  - (2) a **Company**, under Insuring Agreement B., to the extent it indemnifies an **Insured Person** referenced in paragraph (1) above; and
  - (3) a **Company**, under Insuring Agreement C., if any **Insured Person** who is a past or current Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer or President, knew as of the Inception Date set forth in Item 2. of the Declarations, of the facts that were not accurately and completely disclosed in the **Application**, whether or not such individual knew that such facts were not accurately and completely disclosed in the **Application**.
- C. Solely with respect to Insuring Agreement A. and B. of this Coverage Section, under no circumstances shall the coverage provided thereunder be deemed void, whether by rescission or otherwise, but such coverage will be subject to all other terms, conditions and exclusions of this Policy.
- D. It is understood and agreed that this Section VII. supercedes any inconsistent language contained in the **Application**.

## VIII. ORDER OF PAYMENTS

- A. In the event of **Loss** arising from any **Claim** for which payment is due under the provisions of this Coverage Section, but which **Loss**, in the aggregate, exceeds the remaining available Limit of Liability applicable to this Coverage Section, then the **Insurer** shall:
- (1) first, pay such **Loss** for which coverage is provided under Insuring Agreement A. of this Coverage Section;
  - (2) then, with respect to whatever remaining amount of the applicable Policy Aggregate Limit of Liability is available after payment of such **Loss**, pay such **Loss** for which coverage is provided under Insuring Agreement B. of this Coverage Section, and
  - (3) then, pay such **Loss** for which coverage is provided under Insuring Agreements C., D. or E. of this Coverage Section.
- B. In the event of **Loss** arising from a **Claim** for which payment is due under the provisions of this Coverage Section (including those circumstances described in paragraph A. of this Section VIII.), the **Insurer** shall, at the written request of the **Named Insured**:
- (1) first pay such **Loss** for which coverage is provided under Insuring Agreement A. of this Coverage Section;
  - (2) then, either pay or hold payment for such **Loss** for which coverage is provided under Insuring Agreements B., C., D. or E. of this Coverage Section.

In the event that the **Insurer** withholds payment under Insuring Agreements B., C., D. or E. of this Coverage Section pursuant to the above request, then the **Insurer** shall at any time in the future, at the request of the **Named Insured**, release such **Loss** payment to the **Company**, or make such **Loss** payment directly to the **Insured Person** in the event of covered **Loss** under any **Claim** covered under Insuring Agreement A. of this Coverage Section.

- C. The **Financial Impairment** of any **Company** or any **Insured Person** shall not relieve the **Insurer** of any of its obligations to prioritize payment of covered **Loss** under this Coverage Section pursuant to this Section VIII.